Net Income per Common Share - Diluted   $   1.33   $   1.40
   ==========   ===========

Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding:
   Basic   31,105   31,105
   ==========   ===========

   Diluted   31,251   31,251
   ==========   ===========

   Weingarten Realty Investors
   Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
   As of June 30, 2001
   (Unaudited)

   (in thousands)

   Adjustment
   for   Pro
   Historical   Acquisitions   Forma
   ------------  --------------  -----------

Assets:

   Property   $ 2,166,717   $   63,287   $2,230,004
   Accumulated Depreciation   (388,117)   (2,689)   (390,806)
   ------------  --------------  -----------
   Property - net   1,778,600   60,598   1,839,198
   Investment in Real Estate Joint Ventures   27,458   27,458
   ------------  --------------  -----------

Edgar Filing: WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS /TX/ - Form 8-K

6

   Total   1,806,058   60,598   1,866,656

   Notes Receivable from Joint Ventures and
   Partnerships   43,499   43,499
   Unamortized Debt and Lease Costs   37,814   37,814
   Accrued Rent and Accounts Receivable   20,998   20,998
   Other   31,763   5,012   36,775
   ------------  --------------  -----------
   Total   $ 1,940,132   $   65,610   $2,005,742
   ============  ==============  ===========

Liabilities and Equity:

Debt   $ 1,003,364   $   63,287   $1,066,651
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses   59,815   59,815
Other   5,961   5,961
   ------------  --------------  -----------

Total   1,069,140   63,287   1,132,427
   ------------  --------------  -----------

Minority Interest   31,076   31,076
   ------------  --------------  -----------

Shareholders' Equity   839,916   2,323   842,239
   ------------  --------------  -----------

   Total   $ 1,940,132   $   65,610   $2,005,742
   ============  ==============  ===========

   WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS
   NOTES AND SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   (Unaudited)

(A)   ACQUIRED  PROPERTIES

The aggregate purchase price for the acquisitions described below (the "Acquired
Properties")  was  $332.2  million and was allocated between land and buildings,
with  the  buildings  being  depreciated  over  a  period of forty years.  These
purchases  were  funded  under  the Company's revolving credit facility (average